THE
MOTOR CYCLING CLUB

LTD.

EXETER TRIAL
January 6th and 7th, 1939

RESULTS

Cubic
cap.
C.C.

No. Name i Vehicle Award

Class I. SOLO MOTORCYCLES (9)

Starting from Exeter.

1 ‘ Bray, W. ... | Royal Enficld ... .0 499 | PLA.
2 | Munden, Licut. R. C. ... | Norton Lol490
3 | Bates, Cpl. H. R. C. ... | Norton o490 | B. |

Norton ool 490
499 | P.A.

4 | Evans, LJCpl. R. IV,

&

5 | Cawsey, C. T. C. 1 Royal Enficld

G | May, D.W. .. o | BS.A. o1 348 | PA.
7 | Courtney, J. 1. C. [ Ariel Red Hunter i 348 | P.A.
8 | Miller, N. . wo | Vineent 1LR.D. .. 498

9 | Field, C.C. D, oo | Trinmph ... 350 | S.

Class II. SIDECARS (2)
Starting from Exeter.

10 ‘ Travers, A. C. ... voo | Triumph [ 250 |
11 ‘ Travers, I, o | Rudge Whitworth vee | 499

Cause of
Failure

13

~ A




No

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29
30
31
32
33

34
35
36

Name

Class I.

Rollason, S. H. ...
Bassnett, J.

Holland, G. A. ...
Lovell, J. A. P.

Osler, . RR.

Sutton, R. W.
Godber-IFord, G. 1. .
Jukes, S. T.T. ...
Deacon, H. K. G.

Tucker Peake, J.
Oxborrow, S. N.
Baker, Dvr. C. I, G.
Stafford, A.
Swallow, T. .
Sugden, A. G. D’A.
Bray, D. W.

Class II.

Vehicle

Cubic
cap.
c.c.

SOLO MOTORCYCLES (16)

Starting from Stratford-on-Avon.

... | Levis
‘ Levis

j Triumph
.| Francis-Barnett
.| ATS.
Triumph
A.J.W.
Velocette
5. 058.

. Vincent H.R.D.
Ariel
Norton
B.M.W.
Royal Enfield
Vincent H.R.D.
Triumph

SIDECARS (6)

498
247
498
249
347
249
250
495
249

499
348
490
494
248
499
497

Starting from Stratford-on-Avon.

Stevenson, 17, W,
Osborne, If. W.
Whittle, I°. H.
Jones, D. J.
Dagwell, I.. C.
Clouder, L. I,

Class III.

. | Brough Superior
. | Coventry Fagle
Panther
Matchless
Panther
Brough Superior

980
498
598
990
598
999

THREE-WHEELERS (3)

Starting from Stratford-on-Avon.

[ Cope, L. 1.
Hayes, J. I.
| Constable, S. P

B.S.A.
Morgan
B.S.A.

1323
1172

... | 1075

[

Award

P.A.

»

|
Cause of

failure

N.S.
4,8,12,183,
14

R.
Noise
N.S.

10
N.S.

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

56

59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76

Name.

Class 1.

Toomey, . N. ...
Blockley, T N. ...

De Longucuil, R. C. G.
Pergunas, 5. W.
Beatham, Pvte. C.
Dalby, I./Sergt. J. T.
Scovell, Pvte. R. . S.
West, J. M.
Whitfield, J. I
Tindell, A. 1.
Palmer, 2/Licut. I£. k. D.
Reed, B.S.M. 1£. A,
Latham, Bdr. S. R.
Jackson, L/Bdr. 11. C.
Hodgkinson, J. I1.
Balcombe, R. .
Pink, 1¢. 1.

Kentish, J. I%.
Jeayes, 1.
Riley, Licut. J. I
Griffin, Bdr. C. ...
Martin, Bdr. R.
IKnight, 15, AL

Nichol, A. J.

Rice, Licut. J. I,
Ifaulkner, Licut. I, C,
Ames, Licut. A. I<.
Willcocks, T. W.
Harper, J.
Light, L/Cpl. J. 1%
Waite, L/Cpl. I'. R,
Dow, Sigmn. IR. N,
Cunningham, S. I
Cottman, I,
Kershaw, C. A. ...
Gilson, T. W.

IHare, A. IS,

Gooding, 1,

Atkins, 1. G.

Border, C. L.

SOLO MOTORCYCLES (132).

Starting from London.

Vehicle.

Brough Superior
B.S.A.

Ariel Red Hunter
Triumph

Norton
B.S.A.
B.5.A.
B.M.W.
B.M.W.
Velocette
Norton
Norton
Norton
Norton

Triumph Tiger. ...

Ariel
Ariel

Vincent H.IR.D.

Rudge Ulster
Royal Iinfield
Royal Iinfield
Royal Iinficld
B.M. W,
Triumph
Norton
Norton
Norton
Douglas
Matchless
Norton
Norton
Norton

Ariel

AJiS: o
Triumph

A TS wn

Ariel Square FFour

Aricl
New Imperial
Norton

1
Cubic

‘ cap.
‘ c.¢.

990
496
497
349
490
499
499
494
494
348
490
490
490
490
349
497
497
498
499
500
500
500
494
349
498
498
498
596
990
490
490
490
497
495
343
350
997
347
346
490

\

Award i

P.A.
N.A.

N.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A,
P.A.
P.A.

P.A.
P.A.

P.A.
P.A.

P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A,

Cause of
Irajlure

15
N.S.

15

4, 10
9,15
13
15

11
N.S:



| S | | |
No Name, i‘ Vehicle. (%;Z;( Award ‘ C?a“;fﬁrf:f No. | Name ‘ Vehicle (;(?I?L | Award ‘ C;:“illsuergf
| |
Class I. SOLO MOTORCYCLES-—continued Ciass I. SOLO MOTORCYCLES——continued
Starting from London Starting from London

77 | Bland, C. . .. | Triumph ... 800 S. 13 116 | Putt, Sigmn. G. I, ... | Norton .| 490 | P.A.
78 | Brown, S. I, oo | Triumph Twin ... .| 497 B. 2 117 | Bilham, Sigmn. G. I.. ... | Triumph o] 498 | S. 10
79 ‘ Saunders, J. L. T, ... | Norton 490 B. 2 118 | Angell, C.S M. E. J. ... | Norton .. 490 | P.A.
80 | Costim, €. 1. s e | BUSA w250 I 119 | Barry, Sigmn. W. A, .. | Triumph .| 498 | P.A. |
81 | Phillips, E. Q; . e | NG ] 65 s . 246 N.S. ] 120 1 Clements, Sigmn. D, 15, 1. Norton o 490 | PLA.
82 ‘ Wilson, O. N. ... . | Triumph sl 499 | NLAL [ 4,10,12,13 121 | Willson, L/Sergt. 15 I°. ... | Triumph | 249 ‘ N.S
83 | Martin, A. 1. ... .| Triumph .| 800 | PLA. 122 | Dennis, Sigmn. C. J. ... | Triumph | 498 1 B. 4, 13
S ‘ Barber, |. D. oon | BISA, o 498 | PLAL 123 | Overton, Sigmn. A. I, ... | Velocette | 348 IR
85 | Tingle, k. 10, ... oo | Triumph | 497 ‘ NS, 124 | Gilmore, Sigmn. I'. W. ... | Norton .| 490 | P.A.
86 | Philip, 1.. C. .. | Excelsior .| 348 | P.A. 125 | Heywood, Sigmn. A. J. Norton | 490 ! N.S.
87 | Mundy, C. W. R. oo | Triumph e | 349 [ PA, 126 | Anderson, Sigmn. il. W, Norton o490 ’ N.S.
88 ‘ Kinchin, Licut. IX. 17, ... | Norton | 497 N:S: 127 | Barry, Sigmn. 15, W, v || BSHA | 490 | N.A. 4,8,13, 14
89 | Brown, A. .| Zenith ‘ 498 | P.A. 128 | Taylor, W. R. ... AN 5y 5 o) 497 ‘ B. 1
9() 1 Day, R. 1. ... | Triumph . 497 | P.A. 129 ! Wallington, L/Sgt. Gi. J. B. | Norton o 498 3. 1 2
9l ‘ Manley, R. G. ... o | el o349 |l paAL 130 | Shave, Bdr. W. G. ... | Norton .| 498 B. 22
92 | Whittaker, J. W. ... | Matchless v | 8O0 | PuAs 131 | ilughes, L/Bdr. C. (. ... | Norton | 498 B. | 2
93 Ilitcheock, J. A. o | Triumph 849 N5, 132 | Mitchell, Sergt. L1, C. ... | Norton | 490 | PLAG [
94 Copleston, Licut. R. G. ... | Norton ol 490 S. 11 133 | Tilsley, Sergt. J. A. wa | BISA .| 500 | N.A. ’ 3
95 | Scotl, 'O. 8. e | BMOW, wo | 897 3. 16 134 | Snook, 1./Corpl. 1. T ... | Norton ol 490 | NLA. | 3
96 ‘ Davis, S.B:M. T. D. ... | Norton 491 | PLAL 135 | Ormerod, Dvr. T, I°, ... | Norton o 490 | NLA. 3
97 | Archer, Sergt. S. 11, ... | Norton L 494 | PLAL 136 | Andrews, Gnr. k. I7. coo | Ariel L v | 497 | Pl |
98 ‘ George, Corpl. L. G. ... | Norton | 494 | PLAL 137 | Street, Gnr. D. 1. .. | Triumph sl 497 | PRAs }
99 | Anley, Pvte. G e, ... | Norton w490 S. 2 138 | Newby, Gnr. A. J. ... | Triumph .| 347 | P.A,
100 ‘ Rixon, Pvie. W. ... | Norton L A90 S. 2 139 | Hudson, D. I ... | Velocette ol 249 S. ,‘ 1
101 | Seels, 1.. G. s | Ariel L L0800 B, 10, 12 140 | Lewis, C. M, ... | Velocette | 249 S ‘ +
102 ‘ Griffiths, Licut. J. 1. ... | Matchless Lo 350 | NLA. 15 141 | Corbett, A. F. ... v [ BLSAL o 280 S. ‘ 13
103 Kent, L/Corpl. . G, .. | Matchless ... 350 1 NLA. 15 / 142 | Riddle, A. A, ... ... | Ariel ... | 497 | PLAL
104 ‘ White, 2/1icut. J. ... | Matchless e | 350 ‘ S. | 13 143 | Lockyer, S. L. ... o | SIS, .| 249 | P.A.
105 1 Smith-Masters, i v 144 | Salter, A. A. ... | Velocette ...| 350 K.

Licut G. l.. M. | Matchless | 847 | PAs | 145 | Sheppard, Lieut. H. A 1. .. | Norton Lo 490 S. 14
106 | Davies, L[Sergt. G. . | Matchless L 847 S. ‘ 13 146 | Such, D. A. <o | Scott Squirrel ... ... 596 R.
107 | Wilson, Sergt. 13. .o | Matchless | 347 5. 14 147 | Simes, S. W. .. | Excelsior wel 248 1 PLAG
108 | Saunders, Sergt. W. I, ... | Triumph L 3580 Icld over ) 148 | Robinson, R. J. ... | Triumph .| 498 | P.A.
109 | Alsop, Corpl. B.... coo | Triumph & v | 350 | NLA | 3 149 | Gawn, E. H, ... ... | Vincent IL.R D. | 498 N.S.
110 | IFarmer, Corpl. G. A, coo | Triumph ...| 350 | P.A. 150 | Bores, 1. J. ... | Norton .| 348 S. 3
111 | Joyce, Corpl. R. <. | Triumph .| 350 N.S, 151 | Goffe, G. C. ... | Vincent T1.R. D, 499 | PAL
112 | Waghorn, S. A. ... | Triumph 498 | N.S. 152 | Sanderson, N. T. . | Triumph ° e | 349 IX.
113 | Beach, V.M. ... ... | Sunbeam co| D98 I PLAL | 153 | Harridge, H. 1<, ... | Levis ... s |l D9 [ P
114 | Overton, Sigmn. H. L. ... | Norton ...| 348 | P.A. 1 154 | Grohmann, G. A. | Triumph .| 497 | P.A.
115 | Darkin, 2/Licut. W. ... | Norton .| 490 | P.A ‘ 155 | Cockerill, Bdr. I .... | Norton .| 500 | P.A.




No. Name Vehicle
Class 1. SOLO MOTORCYCLES

Starting from ILondon

156 | Isherwood, Bdr. I’ Norton

157 | I'rench, Bdr. A. T. Norton

158 | Peach, W. M. Ariel

159 | Clarke, W. Vincent H.IR.D.

160 | Lobb, M. New Imperial

161 | Watts, Gdsm. W. G. Norton

162 | Lloyd, Gdsm. D. H. Norton

163 | Newberry, Sergt. M. A. GG. | Norton

164 | Miller, . A. Velocette

165 | Booth, C. Ariel

166 | Newbery, R.T. Triumph

167 | Last, W. N. A T8 wms

168 | Smith, A. A. IExcelsior Auto-Byk

Class 1I. SIDECARS (33).

Starting from London.

169 | Praill, R. W. ... | Harley-Davidson

170 | Sturley, Iv. J. ‘ Harley-Davidson

171 | Hamilton-Griffith, \W. B.M.W.

172 | Roffey, N. C. L. B.M.W.

173 | Rivaz, R. C. Brough Superior

174 | Cornish, I8, J. Panther 95

175 | Wiltshire, R. O.... Ariel o

176 | Goddard, Ii. G. ... Triumph Tiger 80

177 | Mathews, I'. S. ... Ariel

178 | Newman, B. J. ... Ariel

179 | Maddison, W. H. Scott

180 | Polden, J. I, S. Triumph

181 | Laidlaw, M. Norton

182 | Green, W. A. Ariel

183 | Croucher, H. W. Panther

184 | Ramsay, C. A.JW.

185 | Smith, J. W. A.J.S. ...

186 | Newberry, D. A. Ariel

187 | Tibbitts, J. G. Triumph

188 | Wakelield, G. S. Triumph

189 | Reynolds, A. C. Triumph

190 | Munday, T. C. Ariel

‘ Cubic
| cap. ‘Award
| oece |
continued
500 | P.A.
500 | P.A.
248 | P.A.
998
| 247 | N.A.
| 490 | P.A.
| 490 | B.
490 | P.A.
348 | P.A.
500 | P.A,
249 | P.A.
498 | P.A.
98
1208 | P.A.
1208 | P.A.
730 | P.A.
730 | P.A.
990 | P.A.
498 | P.A.
997 = S.
350
500
497 S.
| 396 | P.A.
| 497
596 | P.A.
597
598 S.
500 S.
498 | P.A.
997
497 S.
500
497 | P.A.
500 S.

7
Caqsc.()f 1 ‘ Cubic
faflure No. Name. I Vehicle. cap. Award ‘ Eanseiok
| ‘ el failure
Class II. SIDECARS—continued
Starting from London
191 | Fisher, K. S. Ariel 997 | P.A.
192 | Gilchrist, RR. S. ... Rudge s | 500 R.
. 193 | Ensor, C. D. Levis ... 498 N.S
1'5 194 | Bell, C. G. Scott 596 | P.A.
! 195 | Carey, I'. H. Royal Iinficld | 346 | N.A. 15
{013 196 | London, P. . Royal Enfield .| 495 N.S
' 197 | Peacock, W. H. J. Ariel ... | 49T | Py
198 | Ross, H. J. R. Matchless ‘ 498 R
199 | Tottle, C. T. Matchless 500 R:
200 | Ridgewell, G. W, 2 || Ariel 497 | P.A.
201 | Bircher, &, A. | Scott 596 N&
IR,
Class III. THREEWHEELERS (4).
Starting from London.
202 | Ginn, B. D. S. Menace 1100 | N.A. 16
203 | Smith, I£. G. Ulster Barrow 747 S. 8
204 | Geare, P. G. B.S.A. ws | 1075 | S. [
205 | Cox; H. IZ. G Morgan ’ 990 S. G
Class IV. CARS (23).
Starting from Exeter.
]\;l 206 | Bolt, A. I.. G. Ir‘ord V.8 3622 S. | 6
I\‘: 207 | Day, C. J. H. | A.C. 1991 N.S.
N 208 | Symons, V. R. .. Alvis 1496 S. 6
- 209 | Challands, A. C. Riley ... 1089 | NS
R. . 210 | Lowrey, J. Singer Bantam ... 972 R.
211 | Huxham, IE. P. ... Morgan 4 /4 .| 1122 | P.A.
K] 212 | Sharp, P. G. Fiat 500 . 870 N.S:
4 213 | Uglow, W. P. H.R.G: .| 1497 I N.S.
4 214 | Burleigh, C. S. 1. . | Morris (S.) : e | 918 1 N.S:
215 | Drew, L. G. T, ... . | M.G. Midget J.2 ...| 847 | P.A. ;
NS, 216 | Ackery, J. IS IFrazer-Nash .| 1496 | P.A. |
1 217 | Maclean, D. ; IFord V.8 . .| 3622 | P.AL |
K. 218 | Walters, V. G. I\, M.G. Midget T. ... 1292 ‘ N.S.
219 | Martin, W. I°. Wolseley Special ol 1547 ‘ RR.
13 220 | Harris, R. Di M.G. Midget T. \} 1292 | P.A. ‘
221 | Cornish, IV, G. M.G. Midget T. ... | 1202 | P.A. |




No.

222
223
224
225
226
227
228

229
230
231

232
233

234

235
236
237
238
239
240
241

242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256

Name

Webb, W. F. -
Morley, R. J. P.
Hartnoll, R. W....
Bacon, J. S.
Shewell-Cooper, J.
Biddle, D. W.
Goodwin, J. N. ...

Class 1V. CARS—

Starting from Exeter

| M.G.

Class IV. CARS (48).

Vehicle

M.G. Midget T. ...
AE (Ace) W
M.G. Midget T. ...
M.G. Midget

Midget P.B.
1}-litre

. Midget T. ...

M.G.
M.G

continued

Cubic
cap.
C.C.

1292
1991
1292

847

939®

1575
1292

Starting from Stratford-on-Avon.

Mason, A. L.
Toulmin, J. M. ...
Crawford, H. K.
Jones, J. E. S.
Macdermid, R. A.
Bastock, J. A.
Langley, A. B. ...
Roe, S. H.
McGowran, A. 1.

Goodenough, . .

Collins, P. A.
Tomkinson, 1£. 1°,
Brayshaw, H. I\
.I,ulwych(‘, _[, L.
Coney, 1

Bayles, ](
McCracken, D. M.
Davis, C. M.
Silcock, D. G.
Kendrick, A. RR.
Dyke-Acland, B.
Thwaites, S.
Cole, N. H.
Perkins, W. S.
Goodall, G. H.
Jones, T. H.
Goodall, W. A. ...
Smithies, J.

K. .

Wolscley 14 Special
M.G. 1§-litre

M.G. 1}-litre

M.G. 1§-litre

M.G. Midget I ...
M.G. Midget T. (S.)
M.G. Midget T. (S.)
Riley

Riley
M.G. Midget (S.)
M.G. Midget T. ...
Morgan e
Hillman Minx (S.)
5:5:90 . .

Morgan 5
M.G. Midget P. (S.)
Morgan

M.G. Midget T.
Allard Special

M.G. Midget T. (S.)
M.G. N. Special (5.)
M.G. Midget T. ...
M.G. Midget T. ...
H.R.G.

Morgan
Morgan
Morgan
M.G. Midget I’B (

)

1604
1548
U711
1548
1292
1292
1292
1089
1089

939
1292
1122
1185
2663
1122

847
1122
1292
3622
1292
1408
1292
1292
1497
1122
1122
1172

939

Award

P.A.

P.A.

P.A.
B.
S.

P.A. |
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A. |

P.A.
P.A.
PiAs
P.A.
P.A.
P.A. |
P.A. |

P.A.
P.A. |
P.A. |
P.A. |
P.A.

P.A. |
P.A. |

PoA; l

Cause of
failure

10,12, 14

10
RR.

R.

9
Cubic
No. Name Vehicle ((::aLp Award Cfa‘,:ﬁﬁreof
Class 1V. CARS—continued
Starting from Stratford-on-Avon

257 ) Ric hmlson (. Ll M.G. Midget P.B. (S. “ 939 | P.A. |

258 | Hill, Riley ITmp. . i 1496 | P.A. |

259 J(l(d\<uv H. 15, M G. Midget T. ... ...| 1292 | P.A. |

260 ‘ Potter, I’ IX. Morris 12 Series 111, .| 1553 | P.A.

261 | Crossley, G. 11, ... | Riley ‘ 1633 | P.A.

262 | Hadley, H. 1. Austin 900 | P.A.

263 | Wright, R. I%. . ‘ I'razer-Nash 1496 | P.A. |

264 | Bradley, H. L. ... Iford V.8 3622 | P.A. |

265 | Wadsworth, 1. B. I'razer-Nash I13.M. \\'. 1911 | P.A. |

266 ! Allott, If, Allard Special 3622 | P.A.

267 | Irost, A. | Frazer-Nash B.M.W. 1490 | P.A.

268 | Scriven, W. I ... Austin : 900 | P.A. |

269 | Langley, A. H. ... Austin Big S(\tn 900 | P.A.

270 | Whittindale, J. I1. M.G. Midget T. ... 1292 | P.A.. |

271 | Ferguson, . I’. ... Triumph 1767 | P.A.

272 | llowson, 'l'. \'. M.G. Midget (S.) 847 | P.A. |

273 ‘ Woodall, Wolseley Ford Special 933 | P.A. |

274 | Clarke, \\. Jensen Morris 8 918 | N.A. 15
275 | Webb, H. ( IFord 1172 | P.A.

276 | Buckley, ( Austin 900 | P.A.

Class IV. CARS (80).
Starting from London.

277 | Bacon, 1. Singer Le Mans 972 | P.A.

278 { \I)H(IS\IS G IE, S.S. Jaguar 100 2663 | P.A.

279 | Holdsworth, |. R. M.G. Midget P.13. 939 | P.A.

280 | Bennett, W. W, S. Alta (S.) 1488 | NS
281 ‘ IHunter, H. ¢ Frazer-Nash BM.W. 1971 P.A.

282 ; Barritt, I¢. 15, I'razer-Nash B.MOW, 1911 | P.A.

283 | Davis, W, A, V. Singer Le Mans 1496 | P.A.

284 | Richardson, K. S. M.G. Midget T, ... 1292 ' P.A.

285 | Allscbrook, R. AL P Rover ... | 1380 N.S
286 | Moss, K. G, M.G. Magnette (S.) .| 1287 | P.A.

287 Denton, G, M. ... | TFord V.8 22 2226 | S. 10
288 | Chetwynd, The Viscount Iford V.8 22 2226 ‘ P.A,

289 | Cleland, J. IFord V.8 22 2226 | B. 2
290 | McEvoy, J. Iford Ten 1172 I N.S
291 | Hall, D. B. IFord 3622 ' P.A;




10

292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305

306
307
308
309
310
311

312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321

322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331

\

Name

Graham, S.
Jones, A. W.
Symmons, H. G.
Clare, P. A.
Airey, W. M.
Rushbrook, R. k.
‘Wood, J. I,
Haward, W. J. ...
Dargue, T. W.
Smith, K. N.
Ripley, H. J.
Alderton, H. H....
Denyer, A. L. S.
Waring, J. E. L.

Burman, H. W,

| Mackenzie, K, C.

Hyland, L.

Fane, A. F. I,
Carmichael, RR. A,
King, C. R. Y. ...
Varley, R.
Boutle, E. G,
Gibbs, C. G.
Walker, K. I'. A.
Twigg, S. V. T. ...
Scroggs, A. I,
Pidgeon, I¢. J.
Claridge, G. D. ...
Elgood, I'. E.
Wooding, G. A.
Roundhill, Norman
Blaw, H. W.
Shackman, I..
Zwick, M.
Ieilding, B. E. ...
Inderwick, H. W.
Major, M. J. .
Shenton, J. P.
Jarvis, K. C. .
Fishleigh, V. J. ...

Vehicle

Class IV. CARS—continued

Starting from London

M.G. Midget T. ...
Singer ...

[L.M.B. 22
M.G. Midget P.13.

Frazer-Nash B.M.W.

M.G. Midget T. (S.)
Lagonda
Baylis-Thomas (S.)

Frazer-Nash B.M.W.

Frazer-Nash B.M.W.
Ripford Special
M.G. Magnette ...
I.ea-I‘rancis

Austin

Lea-I'rancis
Chevrolet

Austin
Frazer-Nash B.M.W,
M.G. 1§-litre
Irazer-Nash 13.M.W.
TFord V.8

M.G. Midget T. ...
M.G. Midget T. ...
Riley

| Rover ...

Trojan

| Trojan

I'razer-Nash
Bentley

‘Talbot

Singer ...

IFord V.8

IFord V.8

I‘'ord V.8
M.G. Midget (S.)
Batten

Riley ...
Irazer-Nash
Pansy Special
Riley

Cubic
cap.
c.c.

1292
1496
3622
947
1490
1292
1991
1496
1911
1911
3622
1287
1496
747

1628
3358

747
1971
1548
1986
3622
1292
1292
1496
2023
1488
1488
1496
4216
3008

972
3622
3622
3622

847
3622
1496
1496
1496
1226

Award

PiAs
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.

P.A.
P.A.

P.A. |
P.A.

PLA.
P.A.

P.As |

P.A.
P.A.
P.A. |
P.A. |
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.
P.A.

Cause of
failure

NS

{8

5,8,10,12,

13, 14
12
N.S.
R.
N.S.
14

T
[ l Cubic ‘ C
No. Name Vehicle, cap. Award I::l:i?flr(():t
l C.C.
Class IV. CARS—continued
Starting from London
332 | Peacock, R. I¥, ... | Riley 1496 Ss 12
333 | Morgan, . I'. S, Morgan 1122 | P.A.
334 | Morgan, I. 11. G, | Morgan 1122 | P.A.
335 | Meyrat, P. A. 1. Standard ! 1021 | P.A.
336 | Tingay, J. I’ M.G. Midget T. (S.) 1292 | P.A.
337 | Rice, A. J. Riley Lynx 1458 | P.A.
338 | Undery, W. A, ... H.R.G. 1496 \ P.A.
339 | Clark, P. C. T. Bentley 2996 | P.A.
340 | Wood-Dow, D. S, | Singer Le Mans 972 | P.A.
341 | Elgar, S. Hillman Minx 1185 |‘ P.A;
342 | Manison, 15, I, Aston-Martin (S.) 1496 | S. 5
343 | Neill, R. J. R, M.G. 14-litre 1546 | N.A. 15
344 | Kay, E. B. I'razer-Nash 1496 | B. 10, 12
345 | Alexander, J. M. S. S.S. Jaguar 100 2660 N.S.
346 | Lines, J. R. ... | L.N. Special 3668 N.S.
347 | Marshall, R. J. C. ; \ M.G. Midget " 746 R.
348 | Adams, L. W. | M.G. Midget T, ... 1292 | N.S.
349 | Aldam, C. L. Riley 1089  S. 10
350 | Thompson, |. R. Iford V.8 3622 | P.A.
351 | Hall, L. E. C. STEV ot 737 | P.A.
352 | Brown, RR. S. ; Austin 747 | N.A. | 5,9,12,14
353 : Sherley-Price, 2nd Lieut. Aston Martin | PLA.
354 | Melville- Jackson, A, \. Bentley .| 4398 | P.A.
355 | Palmer, R. C. C. Kiley 1089 | P.A.
356 | Johnson, . G, ... Frazer-Nash 13.M.W, 1911 | P.A.
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| Total
|Marks in
| Team
Cham-
pionship

Total
30

Team

Marks

Total

Team

Time
secs
39.6

J

Individ-
ual Time
Pin Hill
secs.
13.4
13.0
19.4

13.2

Cubic
cap.
1292
1292
1292
22

11

Vehicle

M.G. Midget T.
M.G. Midget T.
M.G. Midget T.

| Morgan
Morgan
| Morgan

CAR TEAMS—continued

Name

ISk

, A B

O J
Goodall, G.
4 Jones, T. H.
Goodall, W. A.

| Bastock, J. A.
Langley

253

D)

35

Compt'r
No.
233 | Macdermid, R. A.
234
283
S
255

35 -

(

Team
No.

o]

]

Ford V.8

7
88 Chetwynd

28

(
(

110

0

o
30
30
30

46.0
- 484

14.4
0.0

16.0
16.8
14.2
16.8
14.0
2

6

226
1911
1911
1911
3622
3622
3622
1122
1122
| 1122

Frazer-Nash B.M.\W.
Frazer-Nash B.AMLW.

Ford V.8 22
Ford V.8 22
Ford V.8
Ford V.8

| Ford V.8
Morgan
Morgan

" Frazer-Nash B.M.W.
Morgan

The Viscount

’

289 | Cleland, J.
Morgan, P. H. G.

| Denton, G. M.
| Smith, K. N.
Blaw, H. W.
Shackman, L.
Zwick, M.
Morgan, H. F. S.
243 | Conmey, L. H.

1
5

o

356 | Johnson, L. G.

300 ' Dargue, T. W.

2
30

323
324
333
334

(

“,

3]
{
40 -

L9

WINNERS OF SIMMS HILL AWARDS

Note.—Many competitors climbed SIMMS HILL successfully, but failed
clsewhere. In these cases the successful climb has been credited against the failure

and they are not included in this list.

Nos. 7, 12, 14, 22, 26, 27, 28, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44, 51, 53, 54, 56, 58, 60, 65, 69,
70, 72, 74, 76, 86, 89, 90, 91, 92, 95, 113, 116, 118, 132, 136, 137, 138, 150, 153,
157, 158, 165, 166, 167, 169, 170, 174, 181, 191, 197, 200, 215, 220, 221, 222, 223,
224, 230, 231, 232, 233, 234, 235, 236, 238, 239, 241, 243, 246, 248, 249, 250, 252,
255, 257, 258, 259, 261, 262, 263, 266, 267, 270, 272, 273, 278, 279, 281, 282, 284,
286, 288, 292, 293, 294, 296, 297, 300, 301, 304, 311, 312, 314, 317, 323, 324, 326,
327, 330, 333, 334, 335, 336, 338, 339, 350, 356.

TRIPLE AWARD WINNERS FOR
1938 SEASON

1. W, Stevenson. P. H. G. Morgan.
. .S, Jones. T.W. Dargue.

J. M. Toulmin. IX. G. Moss.

b. G. Silcock. IX. S. Richardson.
1. C. Hunter. H. Symmons.

I, IF. 5. Morgan IX. N. Smith.

AL R. Kendrick. J. AL Bastock.

A. E. Frost. 1. J. Ripley.

1938 TEAM CHAMPIONSHIPS

‘R. W. Praill.
MOTORCYCLE WINNERS - I’ W. Stevenson.
I, W. Osborne.

5_]. M. Toulmin
H. K. Crawford

JAR WINNERS
}_] L. S. Jones




ABBREVIATIONS AND KEY TO FAILURES

P.A.- Premier Award. N.A. No Award.

S. —Silver Medal.

By, =

N.S.—Non-Starter.

Bronze Medal. R. Retired.

Outside time lmit at Start.
at Intfermediate Check.
at Exeter.
Iailed Iingle Bridge.
Clifford Bridge (Section 1).
(Section 2).
Higher Rill.
Pin 1ill (Non-Stop Section).
Pin Hill (Stop and Re-Start Test).
., Harcombe Hill (Non-Stop Section).
., Aarcombe Hill (Stop and Re-Start Test).
Woodhaynes.
., Meerhay.
Outside Time Limit Final Time Check.

" W ,, at Observed Section.

E=Early

SUMMARY OF RESULTS

Solos Sidecars 3-wheelers Cars Total
[ntrants 67 41 7 151 ... 356
[.ess Non-starters ... 15 5 1 21 o 42
Starters 142 36 6 130 ... 314
Less Retired 12 11 - g 32
I'inishers 130 25 6 121 ..z 282
Premicer Awards ... 79 .. 15 1 103 ... 198
Silver Medals 21 8 4 10 .. 43
Bronze Medals ... 18 — - 4 e 19
No Award 14 2 1 S 21
Ield over 1 —— — — 1

A Complimentary Award was made to Mr. A. H. BARTLEY as driver of the
Official Car.

Information.—Any member desiring information concerning the award made to
him should communicate with Mr. J. A. Masters, 26 Bloomsbury Way, London,
W.C.1.

Protests.—Any member wishing to protest against the award made to him must
do so in writing, addressed to Mr. Masters, on or before January 30th, 1939, for
submission to the Stewards. A fee of 10/- (motorcycle or 3-wheeler) or £1 (car)
must accompany any formal protest, returnable if the protest is allowed, or if, in
the opinion of the Stewards, the protest, though not allowed, is not of a frivolous
or unrcasonable nature.

Members who have had their Land’s Iind and Idinburgh awards held over
for the Triple Award but who have failed to gain a Premicer in the Ixeter Trial
should now state what they require for the held over awards.

A list of suitable articles will be sent shortly to those who have had their 1938
awards held over for a Composite Award for a selection to be made.




WaLker & Co. (PrINTERS) LTD.,
109 GREAT RUSSELL STREET,
Lonpon, W.C.1.




List of Fixtures, 1939.

January 6th and 7th
April 7th and 8th
May 26th and 27th

July 1st

July 29th

September 9th

October 21st

January 5th and 6th, 1940.

Exeter Trial
Land’s End Trial
Edinburgh Trial

Donington
Race Meeting

Inter-Club Team Trial
(Motorcycles only)

Brooklands Meeting

Sporting Trial

Exeter Trial




